instruments, based on carrying amounts as at the end of the reporting period was:

	 Group	 Company
		  2020	 2019	 2020	 2019
		  RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets	 	 36,538	 47,983	 –	 –
Financial liabilities	 	 (791,656)	 (788,544)	 (369,921)	 (374,954)
Lease liabilities	 	 (49,830)	 (53,760)	 –	 –

	 	 	 (804,948)	 (794,321)	 (369,921)	 (374,954)

Floating rate instruments
Financial liabilities	 	 (570,948)	 (679,067)	 –	 –

	 	 	 (570,948)	 (679,067)	 –	 –

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

(a)	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

	 The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would not
affect profit or loss.

	 A change of 25 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have
increased/(decreased) pre-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

		  Group
		  Profit or loss

					   25 bp	 25 bp
					   increase	 (decrease)
					   RM’000	 RM’000

2020
Floating rate instruments	 	 	 	 (1,427)	 1,427

2019
Floating rate instruments				   (1,698)	 1,698

Notes to the financial statements
(cont’d)

ANNUAL REPORT 2020
KNM GROUP BERHAD (521348-H) 141

32.	 Financial instruments (continued)

32.8	 Cash flow hedge

	 The Group entered into forward cash flow hedge of its expected proceeds/ payments from/to accounts
receivables and accounts payables.

	 The following depicts the expected cash flow streams associated with the hedges undertaken and
period affecting profit or loss:

					   Expected
				   Net cash	 cash	 Under
				   flows	 flows	 1 year
				   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Group
2020
Proceeds from accounts receivables
  - inflow			   364	 6,235	 6,235
  - outflow	 	 	 –	 (5,871)	 (5,871)

2019
Proceeds from accounts receivables